



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA EX REL.
WILLIAMS WPC – 1, LLC, and
LEE DAWSON

Petitioners,

v.

THE HONORABLE JEFFREY CRAMER
AND COTY LANTZ,

Respondents.

Case No. 21-0423
(Marshall County, Docket No. 21-C-6)

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF PROHIBITION

**Arising from an Order Denying Defendants' Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction
and Compel Arbitration Entered on May 4, 2021 in Civil Action No. 21-C-6 in the
Circuit Court of Marshall County, West Virginia**

Jaime S. Tuite (W.Va. Bar No. 10936)
jaime.tuite@bipc.com
Vanessa A. Wilson (W.Va. Bar No. 11111)
vanessa.wilson@bipc.com
Union Trust Building
501 Grant Street, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-4413
Phone: 412-562-8800; Fax: 412-562-1041

Patrick S. Casey (W.Va. Bar ID No. 668)
CASEY & CHAPMAN, PLLC
psc Casey@cclawpllc.com
1140 Chapline Street
Wheeling, WV 26003
Phone: (304) 231-2405
Facsimile: (866) 296-2591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Summary of the Facts	3
B. Timeline of Critical Facts	5
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	7
V. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Williams meets multiple factors of the legal standard for issuance of a Writ of Prohibition.	7
B. Williams has no other adequate means, such as a direct appeal, to obtain relief and Williams will be damaged and prejudiced in a way that is not correctable on appeal if the case is allowed to proceed.	8
C. The Circuit Court’s decision to deny arbitration despite the existence of a signed Arbitration Agreement that Mr. Lantz received well in advance of its effective date and to which he demonstrated his assent by continuing his at-will employment after the effective date raises a new and important issue of law for employers and employees throughout West Virginia.	9
D. The Circuit Court’s Order is clearly erroneous as a matter of law.	10
VI. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Begonja v. Vornado Realty Tr.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	11
<i>Boomer v. Coal & Coke Co. v. Osenton</i> , 101 W.Va. 683, 133 S.E. 381 (1926).....	17
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aero. Corp.</i> 428 F.3d 1359, 2005 U.S.App. LEXIS 23518 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Chang v. United Healthcare</i> , No. 19-CV-3529 (RA), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40457, 2020 WL 1140701 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2020)	11
<i>Citizens Telecomms. Co. of W.Va. v. Sheridan</i> , 239 W.Va. 67, 799 S.E.2d 144 (2017).....	16
<i>Employee Resource Group v. Collins</i> , No. 18-0007, 2019 W.Va. LEXIS 262, 2019 WL 2338500 (W.Va. June 3, 2019).....	11, 13
<i>Environmental Prods. Co. v. Duncan</i> , 68 W.Va. 349, 285 S.E.2d 889 (1981).....	16, 17
<i>Evans v. TRG Customer Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-00663, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199262, 2014 WL 12659420 (S.D. W.Va. July 29, 2014)	16
<i>Golden Eagle Res. II, L.L.C. v. Willow Run Energy, LLC</i> , 242 W.Va. 372 S.E.2d 23, 29 (2019).....	15
<i>Hampden Coal, LLC. v. Varney</i> , 240 W.Va. 284, 290, 810 S.E.2d 286, 2930 (2018).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Hoover v. Berger</i> , 199 W.Va. 12, 483 S.E.2d 12 (1996).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Tucker</i> , 229 W.Va. 486, 729 S.E.2d 808 (2012).....	7, 8
<i>MHC Kenworth-Knoxville/Nashville v. M&H Trucking, LLC</i> , 392 S.W3d 903, 906, 2013 Ky. LEXIS 12 (Ky. 2013).....	11

<i>New v. Gamestop, Inc.</i> , 232 W.Va. 564, 753 S.E.2d 62	10, 12, 13
<i>Pemco Corp. v. Rose</i> , 163 W.Va. 420, 257 S.E.2d 885 (1979).....	17
<i>Toney v. EQT Corp.</i> , No. 13-1011, 2014 W.Va. 757, 2014 WL 2681091 (W.Va. June 13, 2014).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Troy v. Sims</i> , 852 S.E.2d 270, 2020 W.Va. LEXIS 814 (2020)	10, 11
<i>Virginian Export Coal Co. v. Rowland Land Co.</i> , 100 W.Va. 559, 131 S.E.2d. 253 (1926).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Wiseman v. Henning</i> , 212 W.Va. 128 S.E.2d 204, 208 (2002).....	8
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq.....	17
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	15, 17, 18
Federal Arbitration Act.....	9, 15, 17
W.Va. Code § 55-10-2.....	17, 18
W.Va. Code § 55-10-8(a).....	15
West Virginia Revised Uniform Arbitration Act.....	15
Rules	
W.Va. R. Civ. P. 16(d)(6).....	7
W.Va. R. Civ. P. 18(a).....	7
W.Va. R. Civ. P. 20	7
